FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 8-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

To the

08-07-1998



100787171

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 8-3-98 Genetic Therapy, Inc. Children's Hospital Los Angeles Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies attached: Internal Address: ☐ Yes 区 No Street Address: 938 Clopper Road City: Gaithersburg State: MD Zip: 20878 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached: ☐ Yes 🗵 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security/Agreement ☐ Change of Name □ Other Execution D ite: April 8, 1998 4. Application number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,707,865 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)...\$ 40.00 Name: Raymond J. Lillie Internal Address: Carella, Byrne, Bain, Gilfillan, Cecchi, Stewart & Olstein Additional fees, if any, authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 6 Becker Farm Road City: Roseland State: New Jersey Zip: 07068 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is frile and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Raymond J. Lillie Name of Person Signing

08/06/1998 DNGUYEN 00000205 5707865 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

01 FC:581

40.00 RP

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 1

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

W:\G\Genetic Therapy. Inc\#222 Assign Record Form Children's Hosp 7-98.doc

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, effective $\frac{4/8/78}{}$, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Children's Hospital Los Angeles, having a place of business at 4650 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90027 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the United States Letters Patent No. 5, 707, 865, and the inventions claimed in said identified patent (hereinafter "the Property"); and

WHEREAS, Genetic Therapy, Inc., having a place of business at 938 Clopper Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and grant Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Property, including the right to apply for, Letters Patent and certificates of invention in Assignee's name for the aforesaid inventions in the United States and all countries foreign thereto, and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions and continuations with respect to the Property, from the date hereof to the full end of the term or terms for which the Property may be issued, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor binds itself, as well as its successors, assigns and legal representatives to execute and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be necessary to vest in Assignee, its successors and

PATENT REEL: 9350 FRAME: 0604 assigns, the title herein conveyed, or intended so to be, and to the extent possible to enable such title to be recorded in the United States Patent Office.

Assignor further covenants, and agrees that it will at any time upon request communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts pertinent to the validity or enforceability of the Property and the history thereof, known to Assignor or to its executors and administrators, and that Assignor will at Assignee's expense testify as to the same in any interference or to other litigation when requested to do so by Assignee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has herein caused these presents to be executed by a duly authorized corporate officer on this gth day of april 1998.

Attest Manufackarshor, CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL LOS ANGE

By: Miguas (and tage (Assignor)

Title: Senior Vice President
and General Course!

W\G\Genetic Therapy, Inc\PATENT ASSIGNMENT CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL.doc

RECORDED: 07/30/1998